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Attorneys for Plaintiff the PEOPLE of the State of California
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FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Case No.
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TIME WARNER CABLE, LLC, a Delaware Limited
Liability Company
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1. Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, by JACKIE LACEY, District Attorney of
Los Angeles County, by Hoon Chun, Assistant Head Deputy District Attorney; SUMMER STEPHAN,
District Attorney of San Diego County, by Thomas A. Papageorge, Head Deputy District Attorney; and
MICHAEL A. HESTRIN, District Attorney of Riverside County, by Evan Goldsmith, Deputy District
Attorney, brings this action pursuant to sections 17200, 17203, 17206, 17500, 17535 and 17536 of the
California Business and Professions Code.

2. Defendant TIME WARNER CABLE, LLC, organized and existing under the laws of
Delaware as a Limited Liability Corporation, is headquartered at 400 Atlantic S., Stamford, Connecticut,
and engaged through its direct and indirect subsidiaries in the business of providing Internet services to
consumers throughout much of the state of California including in the Counties of Los Angeles, San
Diego and Riverside. Pursuant to a merger on May 18, 2016, Defendant TIME WARNER CABLE,
LLC became the successor in interest to substantially all of the assets and liabilities of Time Warner
Cable, Inc., including liability for all of the alleged acts and omissions alleged in this Complaint.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(False or Misleading Statements — Business and Professions Code Section 17500)

3. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by this reference paragraphs 1 and 2 as though
set forth in full here. The acts and omissions alleged in this cause of action were committed within three
(3) years of the date of commencement of this action or were covered by a tolling agreement between
the parties and such acts and omissions are alleged to have commenced no later than 2013.

4. Defendant and its predecessor in interest, Time Warner Cable Inc., made and caused to
be disseminated to California consumers, expressly and by implication, representations that were
deceptive, false and/or misleading to a reasonable consumer, by advertising the nature and speed of

internet services they provided to consumers which overstated the speeds that it could and did deliver to
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many of its California customers, including many in the Counties of Los Angeles, San Diego and
Riverside.

5. The unlawful conduct, acts, and omissions of Defendant in violation of section 17500 of
the Business and Professions Code, as set forth herein, demonstrate the necessity and legal basis for
granting injunctive relief, disgorgement and restitution to victims and imposing civil penalties pursuant
to sections 17535 and 17536 of the Business and Professions Code.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Unfair Competition — Business and Professions Code Section 17200)

6. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by this reference paragraphs 1 through 5,
inclusive, as though set forth in full here. The acts and omissions alleged in this cause of action were
committed within four (4) years of the date of commencement of this action or were covered by a tolling
agreement between the parties.

7. Defendant engaged in unlawful businesses acts constituting unfair competition within the
meaning of section 17200 of the Business and Professions Code, as more fully alleged in paragraph 4,
above.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows:

1. That, pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17203 and 17535, Defendant,
and their respective officers, employees, agents, representatives, successors and assigns, and all persons
acting in concert or participation with any of them with actual or constructive knowledge of the terms of
this judgment, be permanently restrained and enjoined from engaging in the unlawful business practices
violating Business and Professions Code sections 17200 and 17500 described in paragraph 4 of this

Complaint.
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2. That, pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17206 and 17536, Defendant

be ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of twenty-five hundred dollars ($2500) for each violation

of sections 17200 and 17500, as alleged herein, according to proof at trial; and

3. That the Court order such further relief as the nature of the case may require.

DATED: [-2Y-2020

/ /
DATED: 27/7¢
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Respectiully submitted,

JACKIE LACY, District Attorney
County of Los Angeles, State of California
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Hoon Chun
Assistant Head Deputy District Attorney

SUMMER STEPHAN, Distrnict Attormey
County of San Dicgo, State of California
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THOMAS A. PAPAGREORGL
Head Deputy District Attomney, Consumer Protection Unit

MICHAEL A, HESTRIN, District Attorney
County of Riverside, State of California
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EVAN GOLDSMITH
Deputy District Attorney
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ADDENDUM
Additional Attorneys for Plaintiff:

MICHAEL A. HESTRIN

District Attorney of Riverside County
EVAN GOLDSMITH SBN 297356
Deputy District Attorney

3960 Orange Street

Riverside, California 92501

Telephone: (951) 955-5400

E-mail: EvanGoldsmith@RivCoDA .org
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